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	Reason for change:
	1. In RAN2#117-e the UE capability CRs to 36.306/36.331 were agreed in R2-2204087/R2-2203954 (and approved in RP#95-e in CR package RP-220475) in which a reference to an unknown RAN4 specification has been added (“as specified in TS 38.101-x [xx]”) in the description of below UE capabilities: 

· eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
· eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
· ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-r15
· ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r16
· eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
· eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
· ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-2-r17
· ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17

The references to the unknown RAN4 specification have been added intentionally as placeholder for the case when RAN4 decides to specify requirements for these UE capabilities. However, neither inter-RAT handover requirements to NR FR2-1/FR2-2 nor requirements for IMS voice over NR FR2-1/FR-2 have been specified yet by RAN4. Considering the fact that Rel-17 work has been completed since a while, the references to an unknown RAN4 specification should be removed from the concerned capability descriptions.

2. A further mistake needs to be fixed. Instead of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r16 it should be clarified that the capability ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r16 indicates the support of handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR2-1.


	
	

	Summary of change:
	1. The reference to an unknown RAN4 specification has been removed from the below UE capabilities: 

· eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
· eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
· ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-r15
· ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r16
· eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
· eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
· ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-2-r17
· ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17

2. It has been clarified that the capability ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r16 indicates the support of handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR2-1.


Impact analysis
Impacted 5G architecture options: 
NR SA

Impacted functionality: 
UE capability signaling for the support of NR 71GHz

Inter-operability:
· There are no interoperability issues.


	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	References to an unknown RAN4 specification remain in the specification.

	
	

	Clauses affected:
	4.3.34.7, 4.3.34.11, 4.3.34.14, 4.3.34.22, 4.3.34.23, 4.3.34.25, 4.3.34.26, 4.3.34.27, 4.3.34.28
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[bookmark: _Toc535258936][bookmark: _Toc60777158][bookmark: _Toc124713087][bookmark: _Hlk54206873]Start of changes
[bookmark: _Toc46494176][bookmark: _Toc52535070][bookmark: _Toc155950981]4.3.34	Inter-RAT Parameters NR
[bookmark: _Toc29241593][bookmark: _Toc37153062][bookmark: _Toc37237002][bookmark: _Toc46494177][bookmark: _Toc52535071][bookmark: _Toc155950982]4.3.34.1	en-DC-r15
This field indicates whether UE supports E-UTRA NR Dual Connectivity as specified in TS 37.340 [38].
[bookmark: _Toc29241594][bookmark: _Toc37153063][bookmark: _Toc37237003][bookmark: _Toc46494178][bookmark: _Toc52535072][bookmark: _Toc155950983]4.3.34.2	supportedBandListEN-DC-r15
Only applicable if the UE supports E-UTRA NR Dual Connectivity or NG-RAN E-UTRA-NR Dual Connectivity. This field includes the supported NR bands as defined in TS 38.101-1 [33] and TS 38.101-2 [34]. The presence of this field also indicates that the UE can perform both NR SS-RSRP and SS-RSRQ measurement in the included NR band(s) as specified in TS 38.215 [36].
[bookmark: _Toc29241595][bookmark: _Toc37153064][bookmark: _Toc37237004][bookmark: _Toc46494179][bookmark: _Toc52535073][bookmark: _Toc155950984]4.3.34.3	supportedBandListNR-SA-r15
This field indicates whether UE supports standalone NR, as specified in TS 38.331 [35], and includes the supported NR bands as defined in TS 38.101-1 [33] and TS 38.101-2 [34]. The presence of this field also indicates that the UE can perform both NR SS-RSRP and SS-RSRQ measurement in the included NR band(s) as specified in TS 38.215 [36].
[bookmark: _Toc29241596][bookmark: _Toc37153065][bookmark: _Toc37237005][bookmark: _Toc46494180][bookmark: _Toc52535074][bookmark: _Toc155950985]4.3.34.4	eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR FDD FR1. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs and if the UE supports eutra-5GC-r15.
[bookmark: _Toc29241597][bookmark: _Toc37153066][bookmark: _Toc37237006][bookmark: _Toc46494181][bookmark: _Toc52535075][bookmark: _Toc155950986]4.3.34.5	eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR1. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs and if the UE supports eutra-5GC-r15.
[bookmark: _Toc29241598][bookmark: _Toc37153067][bookmark: _Toc37237007][bookmark: _Toc46494182][bookmark: _Toc52535076][bookmark: _Toc155950987]4.3.34.6	eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR FDD FR2. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs and if the UE supports eutra-5GC-r15.
[bookmark: _Toc29241599][bookmark: _Toc37153068][bookmark: _Toc37237008][bookmark: _Toc46494183][bookmark: _Toc52535077][bookmark: _Toc155950988]4.3.34.7	eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR2-1 as specified in TS 38.101-x [xx]. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs and if the UE supports eutra-5GC-r15.
[bookmark: _Toc29241600][bookmark: _Toc37153069][bookmark: _Toc37237009][bookmark: _Toc46494184][bookmark: _Toc52535078][bookmark: _Toc155950989]4.3.34.8	eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR FDD FR1. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs.
[bookmark: _Toc29241601][bookmark: _Toc37153070][bookmark: _Toc37237010][bookmark: _Toc46494185][bookmark: _Toc52535079][bookmark: _Toc155950990]4.3.34.9	eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR TDD FR1. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs.
[bookmark: _Toc29241602][bookmark: _Toc37153071][bookmark: _Toc37237011][bookmark: _Toc46494186][bookmark: _Toc52535080][bookmark: _Toc155950991]4.3.34.10	eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR FDD FR2. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs.
[bookmark: _Toc29241603][bookmark: _Toc37153072][bookmark: _Toc37237012][bookmark: _Toc46494187][bookmark: _Toc52535081][bookmark: _Toc155950992]4.3.34.11	eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR TDD FR2-1 as specified in TS 38.101-x [xx]. It is mandatory for UEs of this release of the specification if the UE supports the associated RATs.
[bookmark: _Toc29241604][bookmark: _Toc37153073][bookmark: _Toc37237013][bookmark: _Toc46494188][bookmark: _Toc52535082][bookmark: _Toc155950993]4.3.34.12	sa-NR-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports standalone NR as specified in TS 38.331 [35].
[bookmark: _Toc29241605][bookmark: _Toc37153074][bookmark: _Toc37237014][bookmark: _Toc46494189][bookmark: _Toc52535083][bookmark: _Toc155950994]4.3.34.13	ims-VoiceOverNR-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports IMS voice over NR FR1.
[bookmark: _Toc29241606][bookmark: _Toc37153075][bookmark: _Toc37237015][bookmark: _Toc46494190][bookmark: _Toc52535084][bookmark: _Toc155950995]4.3.34.14	ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE supports IMS voice over NR FR2-1 as specified in TS 38.101-x [xx].
[bookmark: _Toc29241607][bookmark: _Toc37153076][bookmark: _Toc37237016][bookmark: _Toc46494191][bookmark: _Toc52535085][bookmark: _Toc155950996]4.3.34.15	eventB2-r15
This field defines whether the UE supports event B2. In this release of specification, it is mandatory for a UE supporting NR SA operation to support eventB2-r15.
[bookmark: _Toc29241608][bookmark: _Toc37153077][bookmark: _Toc37237017][bookmark: _Toc46494192][bookmark: _Toc52535086][bookmark: _Toc155950997]4.3.34.16	ss-SINR-Meas-NR-FR1-r15
This field indicates whether the UE can perform NR FR1 SS-SINR measurement as specified in TS 38.215 [36].
[bookmark: _Toc29241609][bookmark: _Toc37153078][bookmark: _Toc37237018][bookmark: _Toc46494193][bookmark: _Toc52535087][bookmark: _Toc155950998]4.3.34.17	ss-SINR-Meas-NR-FR2-r15
This field indicates whether the UE can perform NR FR2 SS-SINR measurement as specified in TS 38.215 [36].
4.3.34.18	ng-EN-DC-r15
This field indicates whether UE supports NG-RAN E-UTRA-NR Dual Connectivity as specified in TS 37.340 [38].
[bookmark: _Toc37237019][bookmark: _Toc46494194][bookmark: _Toc52535088][bookmark: _Toc155950999]4.3.34.19	nr-HO-ToEN-DC-r16
This field indicates whether the UE supports inter-RAT handover from NR to EN-DC while NR-DC or NE-DC is not configured as defined in TS 37.340 [38]. It is mandatory to support inter-RAT handover from NR to EN-DC if the UE supports E-UTRA NR Dual Connectivity.
[bookmark: _Toc46494195][bookmark: _Toc52535089][bookmark: _Toc155951000]4.3.34.20	ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR1-r16
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC in coverage enhancement mode A or B to NR FDD FR1. A UE indicating support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR1-r16 shall also indicate support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-r16. This feature is only applicable if the UE supports a UE Category other than Category M1 and M2.
[bookmark: _Toc46494196][bookmark: _Toc52535090][bookmark: _Toc155951001]4.3.34.21	ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR1-r16
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC in coverage enhancement mode A or B to NR TDD FR1. A UE indicating support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR1-r16 shall also indicate support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-r16. This feature is only applicable if the UE supports a UE Category other than Category M1 and M2.
[bookmark: _Toc46494197][bookmark: _Toc52535091][bookmark: _Toc155951002]4.3.34.22	ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r16
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC in coverage enhancement mode A or B to NR FDD FR2-1 as specified in TS 38.101-x [xx]. A UE indicating support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-FDD-FR2-r16 shall also indicate support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-r16. This feature is only applicable if the UE supports a UE Category other than Category M1 and M2.
[bookmark: _Toc46494198][bookmark: _Toc52535092][bookmark: _Toc155951003]4.3.34.23	ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r16
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC in coverage enhancement mode A or B to NR TDD FR2-1. A UE indicating support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-r16 shall also indicate support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-r16. This feature is only applicable if the UE supports a UE Category other than Category M1 and M2.
[bookmark: _Toc155951004]4.3.34.24	extendedBand-n77-r16
This field is only applicable for UEs that indicate support for band n77. If present, the UE supports the restriction to 3450 - 3550 MHz and 3700 - 3980 MHz ranges of band n77 in the USA as specified in Note 12 of Table 5.2-1 in TS 38.101-1 [33]. If absent, the UE supports only restriction to the 3700 - 3980 MHz range of band n77 in the USA. A UE that indicates this field shall also support NS value 55 as specified in TS 38.101-1 [33]. A UE supporting NS value 55 shall indicate this field.
[bookmark: _Toc155951005]4.3.34.25	eutra-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR2-2 as specified in TS 38.101-x[xx]. A UE that indicates this field also supports eutra-5GC-r15. A UE supporting handover from E-UTRA/5GC to NR TDD FR2-2 shall also support the RRM measurements for FR2-2 as specified in TS 36.331 [5].
[bookmark: _Toc155951006]4.3.34.26	eutra-EPC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR TDD FR2-2 as specified in TS 38.101-x[xx]. A UE supporting handover from E-UTRA/EPC to NR TDD FR2-2 shall also support the RRM measurements for FR2-2 as specified in TS 36.331 [5].
[bookmark: _Toc155951007]4.3.34.27	ims-VoiceOverNR-FR2-2-r17
This field indicates whether the UE supports IMS voice over NR FR2-2 as specified in TS 38.101-x[xx].
[bookmark: _Toc155951008]4.3.34.28	ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17
This field indicates whether the UE supports handover from E-UTRA/5GC in coverage enhancement mode A or B to NR TDD FR2-2 as specified in TS 38.101-x[xx]. A UE indicating support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-HO-ToNR-TDD-FR2-2-r17 shall also indicate support of ce-EUTRA-5GC-r16. This feature is only applicable if the UE supports a UE Category other than Category M1 and M2.
[bookmark: _Toc155951009]4.3.34.29	extendedBand-n77-2-r17
This field is only applicable for UEs that indicate support for band n77. If present, the UE supports the restriction to 3450 - 3650 MHz and 3650 - 3980 ranges of band n77 in Canada as specified in Note 12 of Table 5.2-1 in TS 38.101-1 [33]. If absent, the UE supports only restriction to the 3450 - 3650 MHz range of band n77 in Canada. A UE that indicates this field shall also support NS value 57 as specified in TS 38.101-1 [33]. A UE supporting NS value 57 shall indicate this field.
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